

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 165.

Resolve, for the Permanent Improvement of the Main Highway Leading from the Town of Franklin in Hancock County to the Town of Cherryfield in the County of Washington.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2,000) to be expended under the direction of the state highway department in the permanent improvement of the main highway in townships numbers nine and ten in Hancock county, said highway leading from the town of Franklin in Hancock county to the town of Cherryfield in Washington county.

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 166.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Abbie M. Dinsmore.

Resolved, that there be paid Abbie M. Dinsmore of Kittery the sum of eight dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, to begin January first, nineteen hundred thirteen.

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 167.

Resolve, in Favor of the Washington State Normal School for Equipment, Repairs and Permanent Improvements.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the Washington State Normal School at Machias the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen; said sums to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the state normal schools to provide for equipment for the library and laboratory and for such repairs and permanent improvements at said institution as said board of trustees may deem advisable.

Approved March 18, 1913.

Dinsmore, Abbie M., to provide state pension for.

Снар. 165

Franklin road for improvement of.

Washington State Normal School in favor of repairs, etc.